TO: James L. App, City Manager

FROM: Doug Monn, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Ashwood Place Drainage Culvert

DATE: June 1, 2010

NEEDS: For City Council to consider awarding a contract to upgrade a drainage culvert at

Ashwood Place.

FACTS: 1. A significant rain event occurred in January 2006. The drainage culvert serving the area was overwhelmed, resulting in the inundation of some adjacent properties.

2. In September 2007 the property owners signed a mediated Settlement Agreement distributing the resulting damages.

3. The City's commitment in the Settlement Agreement is to expand the existing culvert to accommodate more flow.

4. A design and bid documents were prepared to replace the culvert. At the bid opening on May 20, 2010, ten bids were received as follows:

C3 Construction	\$ 177,130.86
D-Kal Engineering	183,312.00
HPS Mechanical	195,846.34
R. Baker Inc	198,595.00
Arthurs Contracting	214,549.29
MGE Underground	216,488.00
Ahrens Corporation	243,681.00
R Burke Corporation	244,460.00

ANALYSIS &

CONCLUSION: Staff reviewed the low bid submitted by C3 Construction and found it to be a

responsive and responsible bid.

POLICY

REFERENCE: Executed Settlement Agreement

FISCAL

IMPACT: The City adopted a budget for this project (Budget No. 100.910.5452.441). There is a

balance of \$180,000 available for the construction phase.

OPTIONS: a. Adopt Resolution No. 10-xx awarding a construction contract for the Ashwood Culvert project to C3 Construction in the amount of \$177,130.86, and authorize

the City Manager to execute the contract.

b. Amend, modify, or reject the above option.

Prepared by: Ditas Esperanza, P.E., Capital Projects Engineer

Attachments: Resolution

RESOLUTION NO. 10-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AWARDING A CONTRACT TO UPGRADE THE ASHWOOD PLACE DRAINAGE CULVERT

WHEREAS, a significant rain event occurred in January 2006, the drainage culvert in Ashwood was overwhelmed, and water flowed into a property owned by LaTorre; and

WHEREAS, in September 2007 the City signed a mediated Settlement Agreement with LaTorre; and

WHEREAS, there were several parties involved in the Settlement Agreement, and all parties signed the Settlement Agreement; and

WHEREAS, bid documents to upgrade Ashwood Culvert were prepared and advertised, and at the bid opening on May 20, 2010, eight bids were received ranging in price from \$177,130.86 to \$244,460.00; and

WHEREAS, staff reviewed the low bid submitted by C3 Construction and found it to be a responsive and responsible bid; and

WHEREAS, funds for the construction phase of the Ashwood Culvert project are available in Budget No. 100.910.5452.441 adopted for this project.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby award a contract to upgrade the Ashwood Culvert to C3 Construction in the amount of \$177,130.86, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 1st day of June 2010 by the following vote:

AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSTAIN:		
ABSENT:		
	Duane Picanco, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
		
Lonnie Dolan, Deputy City Clerk		